

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CASE NO. No. 09-15162-B

RICHARD W. TROYANOS, JR.,
as personal representative of the estate of
RICHARD J. TROYANOS
Appellant,

vs.

JIM COATS,
in his official capacity as Sheriff of the Pinellas County Sheriff's Office,
RICHARD F. MILLER, D.O. and **RAPHAELITA E. SIMON-ROBINSON, R.N.,**
individually and in their official capacities as a doctor and nurse employed by the
Pinellas County Sheriff's Office.

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 8:09 CV 1225-T23EAJ**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HANNON & BOYERS, P.A.
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 980
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 358-3109
Facsimile: (305) 373-2823

THE POWELL LAW FIRM, P.A.
18001 Old Cutler Rd., Suite 525
Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157
Telephone: (305) 232-0131
Facsimile: (305) 232-0191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF CITATIONSvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONviii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND QUESTION PRESENTED.....ix

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

A. Background Facts..... 1

B. Procedural Background5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS MILLER AND ROBINSON, BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT MAKE CLEAR THAT THESE DEFENDANTS DEMONSTRATED A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO TROYANOS’ SERIOUS MEDICAL CONDITION.....15

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM THAT SHERIFF COATS’ FAILURE TO

ADEQUATELY TRAIN AND SUPERVISE HIS DETENTION CENTER EMPLOYEES CONSTITUTED A VIOLATION OF TROYANOS' FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	30
III. PLAINTIFF'S STATE LAW CLAIMS FOR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE AND NEGLIGENCE SHOULD BE REINSTATED.....	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Federal Cases

<i>Belanger v. Salvation Army</i> , 556 F. 3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Belcher v. City of Foley</i> , 30 F. 3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15, 29
<i>Burnette v Taylor</i> , 533 F. 3d 1325 (11th Cir 2008).....	27
<i>Cabrales v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 864 F. 2d 1454(9th Cir. 1988),	27
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	30
<i>Edwards v. Gilbert</i> , 867 F. 2d 1271, 1277 (11th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F. 3d 1235 (11th Cir.2003).....	19
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F. 3d 1312, (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Greason v. Kemp</i> , 891 F. 2d 829 (11th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Hamm v. DeKalb County</i> , 774 F. 2d 1567 (11th Cir.1985)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	29
<i>Hill v. Dekalb Reg'l Youth Det. Ctr.</i> , 40 F. 3d 1176 (11th Cir.1994)	18,19
<i>Mann v. Taser Intern., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4279713 (C.A.11 Dec. 2, 2009).....	16, 17, 18, 19

<i>Murrell v. Bennett</i> , 615 F. 2d 306 n. 4 (5th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Partridge v. Two Unknown Police Officers</i> , 791 F. 2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> , 508 F. 3d 611 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Evans</i> , 792 F. 2d 1052 (11th Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>Waldrop v. Evans</i> , 871 F. 2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22, 25
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Brewer v. Perrin</i> , 349 N.W. 2d 198 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	22
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Section 394.467, Florida Statutes.....	2
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	16
